consent to the execution, by the Board of Education of a lease to the City, from the 
Uptown Talmud Torah Association, of Rooms 1 and 2 and 4 and 20, inclusive, in the 
Uptown Talmud Torah Building, Nos. 132-142 East 111th street, Borough of Man-
hattan, for a period from September 1, 1914, to July 1, 1917, at an annual rental of 
Five thousand eight hundred dollars ($5,800), payable quarterly, with the privilege of 
renewal for two years thereafter on the same terms and conditions; the Board of 
Education to have possession of the rooms so leased from 820 A. M. to 3.45 o'clock 
P. M. on all school days, to have the use of the open-air playground and of all desks

[...]

machines, etc., for its own use and enjoyment, free of charge during the term of 
this lease, or until the same has been purchased by the Board of Education ; the 
Board of Education to have the right at any time during the term of this lease to 
purchase said equipment for the sum of Four thousand four hundred dollars ($4,400), 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
lessor, Board of Trustees of the Manhattan Trade School for Girls; the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

follows: 

Resolved, That the Armory Board hereby makes application to the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund for an additional appropriation and authorization of 
Corporate Stock for the completion of the new 8th Artillery District Armory, in 
the sum of three hundred and five thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($305,750) for the following purposes: 
Item 1-For additional cellar and storage work to provide for stalls, 

and feed and wagon storage 	  $40,000 00 
Item 2-To provide for iron grillework 	15,750 00 
Item 3-To provide for parapet wall in connection with gun em-

[...]

July 9, 1914, authorizing the Comptroller to enter into contract for the acquisition of 
certain premises located on Colonial avenue, Meteor avenue and Livingstone street, 
Borough of Queens, for the Board of Education as a site for school purposes at 
private sale, at a price not exceeding twenty thousand four hundred dollars ($20,400). 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize the pay-
ment for the property hereinabove mentioned authorized to be acquired for use of the 
Board of Education, from the fund known as "The City Treasury Special and Trust

[...]

, President, Borough of The Bronx, Corporate Stock 
Budget Committee. 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to its reso-
lution adopted on October 25, 1911, hereby approves of the form of contract, plans, 
specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) 
for the furnishing and installing complete the plumbing and gas fitting for the 
Armory of the Eighth Coast Artillery District at the northwest corner of Kings-
bridge Road and Jerome Avenue, Bronx, the cost to be charged to the corporate 
stock fund entitled "CAB-2B, Armory Fund, 8th Coast Artillery District Armory,

[...]

Gentlemen—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the 

refund of Croton Water Rents paid in error. 
The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner, Department of 

Water Supply, Gas and Electricity or the Collector of Assessments and Arrears, and 
the amounts so paid One Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighteen and 54-100 Dollars 
($1,218.54), has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking 
Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account "Croton Water Rent 
Refunding Account" for amount so overpaid. 

Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 

Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain of the City of New 
York for the sum of One Thousand, One Hundred and Ninety-three and 59-100 Dol-
lars ($1,193.59), for deposit in the city treasury to the credit of " Water Rent Re-
funding Account" for the refunding of erroneous and overpayments of Croton Water 
Rents as per statement submitted. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present